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Dear Friend:

It has been a distinct pleasure serving you as the 
Interim Secretary of the Department of Business and 
Professional Regulation since February of this year.  In my 
time at the Department, both as the Interim Secretary 
and Deputy Secretary of Business Regulation, I have 
participated in great changes that have resulted in 
enhanced customer service.

We’ve made tremendous progress over the past 
year, and I’m dedicated to maintaining this momentum.  
We know that serving you is the first step to providing 
great service to the people of Florida.  That’s why we’ve 
focused on changes that improve customer service, streamline processes, open 
communications with licensees and the public, and lead to better business 
practices.  

One of the most crucial adjustments to business practices at the Department 
was the implementation of the Document Imaging System.  The project is in its 
final phases, and it ultimately provides for a more streamlined and centralized 
application process that results in faster licensing and better service for you.  I 
thank Governor Charlie Crist and the Legislature for providing $2.5 million to 
complete this project in Fiscal Year 2008/2009, which helps take care of businesses 
and professionals throughout Florida. 

Our quest to improve customer service is never over.  In an effort to reach 
our licensees who are located throughout the state, I’m taking our business on 
the road in the “On the Road to Better Business” tour this summer.  This tour will 
provide the opportunity for you to meet with me and my staff to ask questions 
and provide input and suggestions.  I will hold office hours for customers to 
come and meet with me at a Department office in their communities. Please look 
forward to more information to come.  

I continue to uphold our mission to “License Efficiently. Regulate Fairly.”  I 
understand and value that licensees have unique insight into how we do business 
and ways we can build upon existing practices, and I look forward to hearing your 
feedback.  

Thank you for all that you do for the people and economy of our great state.

Sincerely,

Chuck Drago
Interim Secretary

https://www.MyFloridaLicense.com
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Message from the board chair Myra Jowers

S
ummer greetings from your Florida Board 
of Cosmetology. Hopefully our economy, 
especially gas and food price increases, 
has not adversely impacted you or your 

business.  Traditionally, salon services still remain in 
demand even in economic downturns.  Gratefully, 
summer brings vacationers to our great state who 
are potential clients that help sustain us and then 
there is getting ready for school as another income 
booster.

Summer 2008 offers an opportunity for those 
of you who are educators to become involved in 
and attend the Cosmetology Educators of America’s 
annual convention to be held in Orlando at the 
Renaissance Orlando Resort at Sea World, July 19-
21.  I have attended this convention several times 
and found it to be inspiring and motivating.

As always, we must remain diligent in practicing 
the highest level of infection control in salons, 
schools and spas.  Remember to disinfect foot spas 
as required by board rule which includes keeping a 
daily log posted for anyone’s inspection including 
the Department of Business and Professional 
Regulation.  Together we can reduce the number 
of medical incidents stemming from poor infection 

control procedures.  Don’t forget to read labels and 
ask questions when purchasing supplies.  This will 
prevent anyone from inadvertently purchasing 
and using nail products that contain methyl 
methacrylate (MMA) which is prohibited for use in 
salons. 

Lastly, please remember that the time to 
complete your continuing education and renew 
your license is quickly approaching in October.  
Please do not work or allow anyone to work for you 
without a valid Florida license.  Licensure is how we 
protect ourselves and our clients.  Keep up the great 
work!

To stay informed about the cosmetology 
profession, visit the Department’s Web site often 
at www.MyFloridaLicense.com > Direct to our 
Professions > Cosmetology. You are always welcome 
to attend our quarterly board meetings.

I am honored to serve as Chair of this board.  I 
sincerely appreciate every facet of this industry 
and those dedicated professionals who continue to 
work towards its survival and growth.

Myra Jowers
Chair, Board of Cosmetology 
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Message from the Executive Director Robyn Barineau

T
he Department of Business and Professional 
Regulation and your Board of Cosmetology 
are very concerned about unlicensed activ-
ity in the cosmetology industry.  In an effort 

to combat unlicensed activity, the Department es-
tablished a toll-free telephone number to contact 
if you are aware of any unlicensed activity taking 
place in your area.  That toll-free telephone number 
is 1.866.532.1440, or you may download a Uniform 
Complaint Form located at www.MyFloridaLicense.
com and mail it to the Department once it has been 
completed.  It is incumbent upon you to police your 
area and report unlicensed activity to the Depart-
ment.  You have worked hard to obtain and main-
tain your license and others should be held to the 
same standards.

On another note, the Board has completed some 
amendments that include:

By July 1, 2008, a Board-approved consumer •	
protection notice must be posted at all foot-
baths located in salons. The notice includes 
important information relating to sanitation 
requirements for the salon including pedi-
cure chair units, license posting information, 
and unlicensed activity information.  It can be 
downloaded from the Board’s Web site at www.
MyFloridaLicense.com > Direct to our Divisions 
> Cosmetology > Consumer Protection Notice 
regarding footbaths, sanitation and safety.  If 
you are unable to download the notice, you 
may contact the Department’s Customer Con-
tact Center at 850.487.1395, and they will mail 
you a copy.

Salon applicants are no longer required to sub-•	
mit proof of building and fire code compliance 
as a part of their application process.  When 
signing the application for licensure, you must 
affirm that you are in compliance with all build-
ing and fire codes.

Upcoming board Meetings

Monday, July 28, 2008
10 a.m.

Orlando, Florida

Monday, October 13, 2008
9 a.m.

Ocala, Florida

All Board meeting dates and locations are subject to 
change. Please refer to the Board Calendar on our Web 
site, www.MyFloridaLicense.com , to confirm meeting 

dates and locations.

The actual rules text is noted later in this newsletter. 

Finally, should your schedule permit, please try to 
join us for a Board meeting.  The Board welcomes 
your attendance and participation at all meetings.  I 
am certain you will be enlightened by the work of 
your Board.  The most current information related to 
upcoming Board meetings is posted on the Board’s 
Web site at www.MyFloridaLicense.com > Direct 
to our Divisions > Cosmetology.  I hope to see you 
soon.

Robyn Barineau, Executive Director
Board of Cosmetology

Board Appointments
Are you interested in serving on a professional 

board or council?

Interested applicants may obtain a Gubernatorial 
Questionnaire by downloading the application 
from http://www.flgov.com/pdfs/appoint_
questionnaire.pdf Once your application is complete, 
return the questionnaire for consideration to: 

Governor’s Appointments’ Office 
PL01 The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-0001

http://www.MyFloridaLicense.com
http://www.MyFloridaLicense.com
http://www.MyFloridaLicense.com
http://www.MyFloridaLicense.com
http://www.myflorida.com/dbpr/pro/documents/boardcal_0708.pdf
http://www.myfloridalicense.com
http://www.MyFloridaLicense.com
http://www.flgov.com/pdfs/appoint_questionnaire.pdf
http://www.flgov.com/pdfs/appoint_questionnaire.pdf
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rule updates

Rule Updates

Recently amended rules are listed below. The 
underlined portion represents new additions.  
Complete text of all rules can be viewed on the 
Board’s Web page at www.MyFloridaLicense.com > 
Direct to Our Divisions > Cosmetology.

61G5-20.004  Display of Documents
(1) through (2) No change.
(3) By July 1, 2008, all holders of a cosmetology 
or specialty salon license shall display at each 
footbath a copy of the Consumer Protection Notice 
regarding footbaths, sanitation, and safety. Copies 
of this notice (revised 10/15/07, and incorporated 
herein by reference) may be obtained from 
the Department of Business and Professional 
Regulation at 1940 North Monroe St., Tallahassee, 
FL 32399-0783, and the Call Center by calling 
(850)487-1395.

61G5-20.001  Salon Requirements.
(1) Prior to opening a salon, the owner shall:
(a) through (c) No change.
(d) Comply with all local building and fire codes. 
These requirements shall continue in full force 
and effect for the life of the salon. Submit proof of 
compliance with all local building and fire codes.
(2) through (6) No change.

Other Rule Reminders:

Rule 61G5-20.002(2), Florida Administrative Code, 
requires detailed sterilization and disinfection of 
pedicure equipment.  It also requires that pedicure 
equipment be sanitized after each patron, at the end 
of the day, and at the end of the week.   The salon 
must also keep a record or log book containing 
the dates and times of all pedicure cleaning and 
disinfection procedures.  You may refer to the rule 
text for complete details for pedicure equipment 
sanitation.

Rule 61G5-20.004, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires all cosmetology licensees to permanently 
laminate their license, including a 2” X 2” photograph 
taken within the previous two years, for posting at 
their work station.  You may refer to the rule text for 
complete details for license lamination.

http://www.MyFloridaLicense.com
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helpful reminders

Material Data Safety Sheets:

Did you know that whenever you purchase products 
from a supply store you can request a material data 
safety sheet (MSDS)?  Supply stores are required to 
provide you with an MSDS if you ask for one.  An 
MSDS will inform you of the ingredients contained in 
a product and the potential hazards of the product 
such as MMA.  

Continuing Education Tidbits

Continuing education providers should update 
reference materials and copyright dates when 
submitting course renewals for consideration.

To receive credit for completing a Board-approved 
continuing education course, you must complete the 
course within the two-year period you are renewing.  
In other words, if you complete 20 hours of Board-
approved continuing education, the credit will be 
assessed against the current two-year licensing 
period.  You are not able to carry forward the four-
hour overage for a future renewal.

Also, please ensure that you maintain copies of 
your course completion certificates for a minimum 
of three years.  You can access your continuing 
education account information via the Department’s 
Web site at www.MyFloridaLicense.com, or you may 
contact the Department at 850.487.1395.

Helpful Reminders

Rule 61G5-20.002(2), Florida Administrative Code, •	
requires detailed sterilization and disinfection 
of pedicure equipment.  Pedicure equipment 
must be sanitized after each patron, at the end 
of the day, and at the end of the week.   The salon 
must also keep a record or log book containing 
the dates and times of all pedicure cleaning and 
disinfection procedures. 

Rule 61G5-18.0055, Florida Administrative •	
Code, clearly defines the supervised practice 
exception and when applicants can go to work 
after completing their education.  It is the 
responsibility of the applicant and the salon 
owner to ensure that they know the rule and are 
compliant with its requirements.  A copy of the 
entire text of the rule is located on the Board’s 
Web site at www.MyFloridaLicense.com > Direct 
to Our Divisions > Cosmetology.  

http://www.MyFloridaLicense.com
http://www.MyFloridaLicense.com
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department news

Subscribe to DBPR Newsletters
 
You can now subscribe on-line at www.MyFloridaLicense.com to receive your profession’s 
newsletter as well as other Department publications via e-mail.  Subscribing is quick and easy.  
 
1.	 Go to http://www.MyFloridaLicense.com 

2.	 Click on “Subscribe to Department Newsletters” located under The Bottom Line.  

3.	 Type in your name and e-mail.

4.	 Choose which newsletters or publications you would like to receive via e-mail.  

5.	 Click “Subscribe.”

When the newsletters you have subscribed to are available, you will receive an e-mail from the 
Department with a link to your newsletter. 

“This public-private partnership is an innovative way 
to improve the accessibility of state information for all 
Floridians. I am grateful for this chance to join with Google 
to further develop Florida’s leadership in delivering open 
government services to the people of Florida. By empowering 
Floridians with the tools they need for easier access to 
state agency Web sites, we are allowing them to truly take 
ownership of state government.”  

—Governor Charlie Crist

The State of Florida 
Partners with Google

The Department of Business and Professional Regulation’s 
Web site provides information to the public about licensees. 
Consumers turn to the Department for information about 
professionals, and many look to the Web site for information 

about results of restaurant inspections. Although the Web site has 
tremendously useful information for consumers, it has not always been 
easy for consumers to find the information.  

On December 3, 2007, Governor Crist announced an important 
partnership between the state of Florida and Google. Google has been 
helping DBPR and several other agencies catalog the information on 
their Web sites in order to make them more user-friendly.

The partnership between Google and Florida developed as 
officials from both entities recognized that the public is increasingly 
turning to search engines to access government services. However, a 
significant share of information on state agency Web sites could not 
be found using standard search engines because the information was 
stored behind a database, hindering citizens from easily finding online 
state government services. Now, with improved technology, search 
engines will access and index the records in online databases, making 
them available to anyone using a search engine.

Under the old system, if a consumer went to Google, Yahoo or 
MSN to search for a contractor using the name and location, the search 
results would not include information from the Department’s Web site. 
While that search might return many results from the search engine, 

useful information from the Department would not be included even 
though meaningful information on the contractor exists.

Under the new improved system, DBPR is working with 
Google to develop sitemaps that will allow search engines to more 
intelligently mine data from our Web site.  Sitemaps are essentially 
spreadsheets for the Web site that prioritize the information on 
the DBPR Web site for the search engines.  The Department is busy 
putting hundreds of thousands of records into sitemaps to make the 
information more useful. 

http://www.MyFloridaLicense.com
http://www.MyFloridaLicense.com
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Licensees can now perform the following online: 
>	 Update contact information 

>	 Renew individual licenses

>	 Apply for salon licenses

>	 Check continuing education credits

First-time users must follow these steps to activate their personal, secure online 
accounts with DBPR: 

>	 From www.MyFloridaLicense.com, select > Apply for/Renew a License from the top navigation bar > Then select 
Path 1 for first-time users

>	 You will be prompted to enter the following: 

•	 License Board/Division: Select the appropriate Board

•	 License Profession: Select the appropriate professional license type

•	 License Number: As it appears on your license

•	 Initial Pin: Last four digits of your SSN and for businesses, the last four digits of the FEID  (If this does not work, please 
call the Customer Contact Center at 850.487.1395.)

•	 Select > Continue

>	 For security purposes, you will be prompted to enter a new PIN Number:

•	 Enter PIN: Enter a new unique PIN number

•	 Confirm PIN: Enter your unique PIN number again 

•	 Select > Continue

>	 You will then be prompted to enter a hint question and answer. Most people use questions in which the answer never 
changes, such as “What is my mother’s maiden name?”

•	 Enter Hint Question: What is my mother’s maiden name?

•	 Enter Hint Answer: Smith

•	 Confirm Hint Answer: Smith

•	 Select > Continue

NOTE:  The hint answer is case sensitive.  For example, Smith is not the same as smith or SMITH.

At this point, the system will automatically generate a seven-digit User ID Number for you.  Please be sure you write down your User 
ID Number and the four-digit PIN you created.  Each time you log on to your account, you will be prompted for your User ID and PIN.  

Congratulations, your account has been activated.  Select > Continue to view your Account Summary page.

Here you can:
>	 Renew a license

>	 Maintain Account

>	 Maintain/Renew This License

•	 Renew This License

•	 View/Maintain Related Licenses

•	 Maintain Profile

>	 Change Your Address

>	 View Messages

>	 Change Your PIN

>	 View Continuing Ed

on-line services

Returning users, if you have forgotten your User ID or PIN, from the log on 
page select > Forgot Your User ID or Forgot Your PIN.  In order to retrieve 
your User ID, the system will prompt you for license information.  In order 
to retrieve your PIN, you must correctly answer the hint question you 
created when you activated your account.  If you attempted to log on to 
your account or answer your hint question three times unsuccessfully, the 
system will lock you out.  This is a security feature designed to ensure that 
unauthorized persons do not have access to your account information.  
If you get locked out, please call our Customer Contact Center at 
850.487.1395.  An agent will issue you a one time PIN to enter your 
account.  Once you log on, the system will again prompt you to change 
your PIN.

If you have any questions or need assistance accessing DBPR’s Online Services, please call 
our Customer Contact Center at 850.487.1395. 

Renew Your License Online at:

It saves time, trees and stamps.

www.MyFloridaLicense.com

http://www.MyFloridaLicense.com
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Disciplinary  Actions

The Board has taken disciplinary action against the following licensees.  Although we make every effort to ensure 
information is correct before making any specific decision based on this information, you may choose to request a 
copy of the administrative complaint and final order to ensure accuracy.  Contact the department’s Agency Clerk at 
sarah.wachman@dbpr.state.fl.us for this information.  The listing of disciplinary actions does not reflect pending 
appeals or requests for rehearing. 

Duy T. Phan
Sebring
Case No. 2006-062661
License No. FV577907
Violations:  Section 477.0265(1)(d), Florida 
Statutes, permitting an employee to practice 
cosmetology or a specialty without an 
active license; Section 477.0265(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes, engaging in repeated violations 
of Chapter 477 or of any rule of the board; 
and Section 477.029(1)(i), Florida Statutes, 
violating or refusing to comply with any 
provision of Chapter 477 or Chapter 455 
or a rule or final order of the Board or the 
Department 
Penalty:  $1,500.00 fine and $133.38 costs

Eric Whitmore
Port St. Lucie
Case No. 2006-048961
License No. FV560705
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(h), Florida 
Statutes, illegally using or possessing the 
chemical MMA
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $112.65 costs

Falantina Maajoun
Tampa
Case No. 2007-036267
License No. Unlicensed
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(a), Florida 
Statutes, practicing cosmetology or a 
specialty without an active license
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $73.46 costs

Kathleen Serino
Ft. Pierce
Case No. 2006-058808
License No. CL94755
Violations:  Section 477.0265(1)(a), Florida 
Statutes, practicing cosmetology or a 
specialty without an active license; and 
Section 477.0265(1)(c), Florida Statutes, 
engaging in repeated violations of Chapter 
477 or of any rule of the Board
Penalty:  $1,000.00 fine and $117.05 costs

Renee Mott, d/b/a The Perfect Image
St. Petersburg
Case No. 2006-029164
License No. Unlicensed
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(a), Florida 
Statutes, practicing cosmetology or a 
specialty without an active license
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $235.48 costs

Sandra Cline, d/b/a La Perla
Ft. Lauderdale 
Case No. 2007-037438
License No. FB721091
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(b)1, Florida 
Statutes, owning or operating an unlicensed 
salon
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $42.96 costs

Alesia Mason
Riviera Beach
Case No. 2006-030247
License No. Unlicensed
Violation:  Section 477.029(1)(i), Florida 
Statutes, violating or refusing to comply with 
any provision of Chapter 477 or Chapter 455 
or a rule or final order of the Board or the 
Department 
Penalty:  $1,500.00 fine and $131.06 costs

Alicia A. Trice
West Palm Beach
Case No. 2007-005578
License No. CL227606
Violations:  Section 477.0265(1)(b)1, Florida 
Statutes, owning or operating an unlicensed 
salon; Section 477.0265(1)(f ), Florida Statutes, 
attempting to use a license or registration 
which has been suspended or revoked; and 
Section 477.0265(1)(c), Florida Statutes, 
engaging in repeated violations of Chapter 
477 or of any rule of the Board
Penalty:  $1,500.00 fine and $65.47 costs

American Nails 3, LLC
Deerfield
Case No. 2007-034817
License No. CE9956979
Violations: Section 477.029(1)(i), Florida 
Statutes, violating or refusing to comply with 
any provision of Chapter 477 or Chapter 
455 or a rule or final order of the Board or 
the Department; and Section 477.0265(1)
(c), Florida Statutes, engaging in repeated 
violations of Chapter 477 or of any rule of the 
Board
Penalty:  $1,000.00 fine and $68.35 costs

Armani Beauty
Delray Beach 
Case No. 2007-035318
License No. CE9967929
Violations:  Section 477.0265(1)(a), Florida 
Statutes, practicing cosmetology or a 
specialty without an active license; Section 
477.0265(1)(b)1, Florida Statutes, owning or 
operating an unlicensed salon; and Section 

477.0265(1)(c), Florida Statutes, engaging in 
repeated violations of Chapter 477 or of any 
rule of the Board
Penalty:  $2,000.00 fine and $77.86 costs

Awilda Pagan
Pompano Beach
Case No. 2007-021996
License No. CL1167243
Violation:  Section 477.029(1)(i), Florida 
Statutes, violating or refusing to comply with 
any provision of Chapter 477 or Chapter 455 
or a rule or final order of the Board or the 
Department 
Penalty:  $1361.45 fine, plus license 
revocation

Binh Cao Trinh
Orlando
Case No. 2007-007166
License No. CL1167243
Violation:  Section 477.029(1)(i), Florida 
Statutes, violating or refusing to comply with 
any provision of Chapter 477 or Chapter 455 
or a rule or final order of the Board or the 
Department 
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $84.08 costs

Brandi L. Arcaro
Valdosta, Georgia
Case No. 2007-007324
License No. FS861844
Violation:  Section 477.029(1)(i), Florida 
Statutes, violating or refusing to comply with 
any provision of Chapter 477 or Chapter 455 
or a rule or final order of the Board or the 
Department 
Penalty:  $550.00 fine and $210.08 costs

Dung Thanh Phan
Sebring
Case No. 2006-062654
License No. FV9535385
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(a), Florida 
Statutes, practicing cosmetology or a 
specialty without an active license
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $113.20 costs

Fernanda Ferreira, d/b/a Body & Soul Spa, 
Inc.
Coconut Creek 
Case No. 2007-037437
License No. FB9724587
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(b)1, Florida 
Statutes, owning or operating an unlicensed 
salon
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $50.75 costs

mailto:sarah.wachman@dbpr.state.fl.us
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Hair Trends
Miami
Case No. 2007-030212
License No. Unlicensed
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(b)1, Florida 
Statutes, owning or operating an unlicensed 
salon
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $35.41 costs

Hien Cong Le
Brandon
Case No. 2007-011534
License No. FV564924
Violation:  Section 455.227(1)(o), Florida 
Statutes, practicing or offering to practice 
beyond the scope a license or registration
Penalty:  $1,000.00 fine and $106.76 costs

It’s All About Hair Beauty Salon
North Palm Beach
Case No. 2007-013265
License No. CE9966258
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(d), Florida 
Statutes, permitting an employee to practice 
cosmetology or a specialty without an active 
license
Penalty:  $350.00 fine and $114.87 costs

Jennifer Hanrahan
Brandon
Case No. 2006-068170
License No. CL237297
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(a), Florida 
Statutes, practicing cosmetology or a 
specialty without an active license
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $191.22 costs

Michele Burnett	
Jupiter
Case No. 2007-007505
License No. CL177985
Violation:  Section 477.029(1)(i), Florida 
Statutes, violating or refusing to comply with 
any provision of Chapter 477 or Chapter 455 
or a rule or final order of the Board or the 
Department
Penalty:  $550.00 fine and $914.98 costs

Hong Thi Dang and Modern Nails Salon & 
Day Spa
Jacksonville
Case No. 2007-010362 and 2007-010363
License Nos. FS1886 and CE9964134
Violation:  Section 477.029(1)(i), Florida 
Statutes, violating or refusing to comply with 
any provision of Chapter 477 or Chapter 455 
or a rule or final order of the Board or the 
Department 
Penalty:   $500.00 fine and $108.53 costs

New York 2099 Hair Studio, Inc.
Cape Coral
Case No. 2007-029899
License No. CE9961354
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(b)2, 
Florida Statutes, employing an unlicensed 

Disciplinary  Actions

cosmetologist or specialist
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $140.28 costs

Sau Be Nguyen
Orlando
Case No. 2005-058404
License No. FS862536
Violation:  Section 455.227(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes, being convicted or found guilty 
of a crime which relates to the practice of a 
licensee’s profession
Penalty:  Revocation of License

New York Nails MQ, Inc.
St. Petersburg
Case No. 2007-045176
License No. CE9970327
Violation: Section 477.0265(1)(h), Florida 
Statutes, illegally using or possessing the 
chemical MMA
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $65.97 costs

Tanh Van Ho and Nails Spa Co.
Gulf Breeze
Case No. 2006-061515 and 2006-061185
License No. Unlicensed and CE9966655
Violations:  Section 477.029(1)(a), Florida 
Statutes, holding oneself out to be a license 
or registration holder when not licensed as 
such; and Section 477.0265(1)(d), Florida 
Statutes, permitting an employee to practice 
cosmetology or a specialty without an active 
license 
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $88.99 costs plus 
license revocation

Vi’s Beauty Salon
St. Petersburg
Case No. 2007-045159
License No. CE9954820
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(h), Florida 
Statutes, illegally using or possessing the 
chemical MMA
Penalty: $500.00 fine and $65.97 costs

William Lebron, III
Oakland
Case No. 2007-006030
License No. Unlicensed
Violation:  Section 477.029(1)(i), Florida 
Statutes, violating or refusing to comply with 
any provision of Chapter 477 or Chapter 455 
or a rule or final order of the Board or the 
Department 
Penalty:  $1,500.00 fine and $280.86 costs

Zach’s Hairmasters Downunder
Tallahassee
Case No. 2007-011725
License No. CE75031
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(b)2, 
Florida Statutes, employing an unlicensed 
cosmetologist or specialist
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $58.76 costs

Ann Le
Stuart
Case No. 2006-062644
License No. FS861039
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(h), Florida 
Statutes, illegally using or possessing the 
chemical MMA
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $113.20 costs

Don’s Hair Pair
Quincy
Case No. 2006-008629
License No. CE40604
Violations:  Multiple violations of Section 
477.029(1)(i), Florida Statutes, violating or 
refusing to comply with any provision of 
Chapter 477 or Chapter 455 or a rule or final 
order of the Board or the Department 
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $101.77 costs

Gayle’s Hair Design
Winter Haven
Case No. 2006-064353
License No. CE74842
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(h), Florida 
Statutes, illegally using or possessing the 
chemical MMA
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $66.35 costs

Gus Antwan Kelly
Monticello
Case No. 2007-011769
License No. BR889
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(a), Florida 
Statutes, practicing cosmetology or a 
specialty without an active license
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $112.54 costs

Master Nails	
Palmetto
Case No. 2007-043722
License No. CE9966221
Violation:  Section 455.227(1)(o), Florida 
Statutes, practicing or offering to practice 
beyond the scope of a license or registration
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $78.40 costs

Nga Thi Nguyen
Ft. Pierce
Case No. 2006-056795
License No. FS869947
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(h), Florida 
Statutes, illegally using or possessing the 
chemical MMA
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $109.48 costs

Pembroke Hair Design, Inc.
Pembroke Pines
Case Nos. 2007-026395 and 2007-004463
License No. CE9955001
Violations:  Section 477.0265(1)(b)2, 
Florida Statutes, employing an unlicensed 
cosmetologist or specialist; and Section 
477.029(1)(i), Florida Statutes, violating or 
refusing to comply with any provision of 
Chapter 477 or Chapter 455 or a rule or final 
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order of the Board or the Department 
Penalty:  $1,000.00 fine and $113.37 costs

Tam M. Tran
St. Petersburg
Case No. 2007-043728
License No. FV9549769
Violation:  Section 455.227(1)(o), Florida 
Statutes, practicing or offering to practice 
beyond the scope of a license or registration
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $61.98 costs

Trung Van Le
Port St. Lucie
Case No. 2007-002701
License No. FV9543190
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(h), Florida 
Statutes, illegally using or possessing the 
chemical MMA
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $65.47 costs

Amy C. Green
Lake Placid
Case No. 2006-065746
License No. CL206781
Violations:  Multiple violations of Section 
477.0265(1)(c), Florida Statutes, engaging in 
repeated violations of Chapter 477 or of any 
rule of the Board
Penalty:  $1,000.00 fine and $127.31 costs

Barbara Sposato
Port Richey
Case No. 2007-043092
License No. FV1548
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(b)1, Florida 
Statutes, owning or operating an unlicensed 
salon
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $55.32 costs

Heather Prahl
Lakeland
Case No. 2006-063594 and 2006-050397
License No. CL1186677
Violations:  Section 477.0265(1)(b)1, Florida 
Statutes, owning or operating an unlicensed 
salon; and Section 477.0265(1)(a), Florida 
Statutes, practicing cosmetology or a 
specialty without an active license
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $117.19 costs

Salon Ceilo and Spa #3234
Palm Beach Gardens
Case No. 2007-012458
License No. CE9964607
Violations:  Section 477.0265(1)(b)1, Florida 
Statutes, owning or operating an unlicensed 
salon; and Section 477.029(1)(i), Florida 
Statutes, violating or refusing to comply with 
any provision of Chapter 477 or Chapter 455 
or a rule or final order of the Board or the 
Department
Penalty:  $1,000.00 fine and $114.47 costs

Disciplinary  Actions

Sophisticated Styles
Palm Harbor
Case No. 2007-036248
License No. CE9970324
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes, engaging in repeated violations of 
Chapter 477 or of any rule of the Board
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $50.32 costs

Cornerstone Beauty Salon
Orlando
Case No. 2007-018377
License No. CE9956871
Violations:  Section 477.0265(1)(b)1, Florida 
Statutes, owning or operating an unlicensed 
salon; Sectopm 477.029(1)(i), Florida Statutes, 
violating or refusing to comply with any 
provision of Chapter 477 or Chapter 455 
or a rule or final order of the Board or the 
Department; Section 477.0265(1)(b)2, 
Florida Statutes, employing an unlicensed 
cosmetologist or specialist; and Section 
477.0265(1)(c), Florida Statutes, engaging in 
repeated violations of Chapter 477 or of any 
rule of the Board
Penalty:  $2,500.00 fine and $26.00 costs

Fade Masters, d/b/a Fade Experts, Inc.
Tampa
Case No. 2006-030454
License No. CE9965933
Violations:  Section 477.0265(1)(b)2, 
Florida Statutes, employing an unlicensed 
cosmetologist or specialist and Section 
477.0265(1)(c), Florida Statutes, engaging in 
repeated violations of Chapter 477 or of any 
rule of the Board
Penalty:  $1,000.00 fine and $51.55 costs

Gift Hair Design
Pensacola
Case No. 2007-047919
License No. CE86706
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(d), Florida 
Statutes, permitting an employee to practice 
cosmetology or a specialty without an active 
license
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $56.80 costs

Khady Ndiaye
St. Petersburg
Case No. 2007-013488
License No. HB725
Violation:  Section 477.029(1)(i), Florida 
Statutes, violating or refusing to comply with 
any provision of Chapter 477 or Chapter 455 
or a rule or final order of the Board or the 
Department
Penalty:  $150.00 fine 

Latecia Davis, d/b/a Platinum Hair Studio
Sanford
Case No. 2007-002991
License No. Unlicensed
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(b)1, Florida 
Statutes, owning or operating an unlicensed 
salon
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $50.37 costs

Nail 1st & Spa
Jensen Beach
Case No. 2006-052530
License No. CE9962111
Violations:  Section 477.0265(1)(d), Florida 
Statutes, permitting an employee to practice 
cosmetology or a specialty without an 
active license; Section 477.029(1)(i), Florida 
Statutes, violating or refusing to comply with 
any provision of Chapter 477 or Chapter 
455 or a rule or final order of the Board or 
the Department; and Section 477.0265(1)
(c), Florida Statutes, engaging in repeated 
violations of Chapter 477 or of any rule of the 
Board
Penalty:  $1,500.00 fine, $216.04 costs, plus six 
months probation

Sandra Tassy
West Palm Beach
Case No. 2007-022894
License No. FV9536478
Violations: Section 477.0265(1)(a), Florida 
Statutes, practicing cosmetology or a 
specialty without an active license; and 
Section 477.0265(1)(c), Florida Statutes, 
engaging in repeated violations of Chapter 
477 or of any rule of the Board
Penalty:  $1,000.00 fine and $105.45 costs

Tabitha Toombs
Ft. Pierce
Case No. 2007-003234
License No. CL221811
Violations:  Section 477.0265(1)(b)1, Florida 
Statutes, owning or operating an unlicensed 
salon; Section 477.0265(1)(a), Florida Statutes, 
practicing cosmetology or a specialty without 
an active license; and Section 477.029(1)
(i), Florida Statutes, violating or refusing to 
comply with any provision of Chapter 477 
or Chapter 455 or a rule or final order of the 
Board or the Department
Penalty:  $1,500.00 fine and $114.47 costs

Tai Buu Nguyen
Tampa
Case No. 2007-043319
License No. FV570442
Violation:  Section 477.029(1)(i), Florida 
Statutes, violating or refusing to comply with 
any provision of Chapter 477 or Chapter 455 
or a rule or final order of the Board or the 
Department
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $43.23 costs
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Disciplinary  Actions

Charles Ballaguel
Port St. Lucie
Case No. 2007-055788
License No. Unlicensed
Violations:  Section 477.0265(1)(a), Florida 
Statutes, practicing cosmetology or a 
specialty without an active license; and 
Section 477.0265(1)(c), Florida Statutes, 
engaging in repeated violations of Chapter 
477 or of any rule of the Board
Penalty:  $1,000.00 fine and $130.33 costs

Chic and Sassy
Orlando
Case No. 2006-059855
License No. CE84418
Violations:  Section 477.029(1)(i), Florida 
Statutes, violating or refusing to comply with 
any provision of Chapter 477 or Chapter 
455 or a rule or final order of the Board or 
the Department; and Section 477.0265(1)
(c), Florida Statutes, engaging in repeated 
violations of Chapter 477 or of any rule of the 
Board
Penalty:  $1,000.00 fine, plus one year 
probation

City Nail Salon
West Palm Beach
Case No. 2007-005574
License No. CE84267
Violations:  Section 477.029(1)(i), Florida 
Statutes, violating or refusing to comply with 
any provision of Chapter 477 or Chapter 
455 or a rule or final order of the Board or 
the Department; and Section 477.0265(1)
(c), Florida Statutes, engaging in repeated 
violations of Chapter 477 or of any rule of the 
Board
Penalty:  $1,500.00 fine and $147.14 costs

Jose G. Otero
Kissimmee
Case No. 2007-015557
License No. Unlicensed
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(a), Florida 
Statutes, practicing cosmetology or a 
specialty without an active license
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $28.09 costs

Myrline Marseille
Hypoluxo
Case No. 2007-007696
License No. CL1191866
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(a), Florida 
Statutes, practicing cosmetology or a 
specialty without an active license
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $114.87 costs

Nicky L. Tran
Lake Worth
Case No. 2007-005581
License No. CL236526
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(h), Florida 
Statutes, illegally using or possessing the 
chemical MMA
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $147.14 costs

Tony’s Unisex Hair Care Center
Longwood
Case No. 2007-013256
License No. CE46625
Violations:  Section 61G5-20.004, Florida 
Administrative Code, no animals or pets are 
allowed in a salon; and Section 477.0265(1)
(c), Florida Statutes, engaging in repeated 
violations of Chapter 477 or of any rule of the 
Board
Penalty:  $1,000.00 fine and $19.68 costs

Yaqueline Merino
Tampa
Case No. 2006-041721
License No. CL1185616
Violation:  Section 477.0265(1)(a), Florida 
Statutes, practicing cosmetology or a 
specialty without an active license
Penalty:  $500.00 fine and $69.92 costs

report unlicensed activity

To report unlicensed activity, please call the Department’s
Unlicensed Activity Hotline at 1.866.532.1440,
Monday–Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (Eastern Time) 
or e-mail the information to ULA@dbpr.state.fl.us. 

mailto:ula@dbpr.state.fl.us

